

1 **Title:** The difference between Recommended Retail Price and Sales Price for tobacco products
2 in independent and convenience (small) retailers before and after the introduction of
3 standardised tobacco packaging in the United Kingdom.

4
5 **Authors**

6 Nathan Critchlow¹

7 Martine Stead¹

8 Crawford Moodie^{1,2}

9 Kathryn Angus¹

10 Douglas Eadie¹

11 Anne Marie MacKintosh^{1,2}

12

13 **Affiliations:**

14 ¹ Institute for Social Marketing, UK Centre for Tobacco and Alcohol Studies, Faculty of Health
15 Sciences and Sport, University of Stirling, FK9 4LA, Scotland.

16

17 ² Centre for Tobacco Control Research, Institute for Social Marketing, Faculty of Health
18 Sciences and Sport, University of Stirling, FK9 4LA, Scotland.

19

20 **Corresponding author:** Nathan Critchlow, Institute for Social Marketing, Faculty of Health
21 Sciences and Sport, University of Stirling, Stirling, FK9 4LA, Scotland. E-mail:
22 nathan.critchlow@stir.ac.uk. Tel: +44(0)1786 467382.

23

24 **Word count:** 3,603

25 **Table count:** 5

26 **Supplementary tables:** 1

27

28 **This article has been accepted for publication in Tobacco Control following peer review,**
29 **and the Version of Record can be accessed online at**

30 <https://doi.org/10.1136/tobaccocontrol-2018-054409>

31

32

1 **The difference between Recommended Retail Price and Sales Price in independent and**
2 **convenience (small) retailers before and after the introduction of standardised tobacco**
3 **packaging in the United Kingdom.**

4
5 **ABSTRACT**

6 **Aim:** Recommended Retail Price (RRP) is a marketing strategy used by tobacco companies to
7 maintain competitiveness, communicate product positioning, and drive sales. We explored
8 small retailer adherence to RRP before and after the introduction of the Standardised Packaging
9 of Tobacco Products Regulations in the United Kingdom (fully implemented 20th May 2017),
10 which mandated standardised packaging of cigarettes and rolling tobacco, set minimum
11 pack/pouch sizes, and prohibited price-marking.

12
13 **Method:** Monthly Electronic Point of Sale data from 500 small retailers in England, Scotland,
14 and Wales were analysed. From May 2016-October 2017, we monitored 20 of the best-selling
15 fully-branded tobacco products (15 factory-made cigarettes, 5 rolling tobacco) and their
16 standardised equivalents. Adherence to RRP was measured as the average difference (%)
17 between monthly RRP and Sale Prices by pack type (fully-branded vs. standardised), price-
18 marking on packaging, and price segment.

19
20 **Results:** The average difference between RRP and Sales Price increased from +0.36% above
21 RRP ($SD=0.72$) in May 2016, when only fully-branded packs were sold, to +1.37% in October
22 2017 ($SD=0.30$), when standardised packs were mandatory. Increases above RRP for fully-
23 branded packs increased as they were phased out, with deviation greater for non-price-marked
24 packs and premium products.

25
26 **Discussion:** Despite tobacco companies emphasising the importance of RRP, small retailers
27 implemented small increases above RRP as standardised packaging was introduced.
28 Consequently, any intended price changes by tobacco companies in response to the legislation
29 (i.e. to increase affordability or brand positioning) may be confounded by retailer behaviour,
30 and such deviation may increase consumer price sensitivity.

1 **INTRODUCTION**

2 Recommended Retail Price (RRP, or list price), aims to set a consistent price for a company's
3 products across retailers. This helps drive sales and profitability by communicating each
4 product's position in terms of price and perceived quality both within, and between, brand
5 portfolios [1-3]. For tobacco products, RRPs are set by tobacco companies and communicated
6 to retailers through wholesalers and tobacco company representatives. RRPs are particularly
7 important in markets with tobacco display bans, where other marketing opportunities are
8 curtailed in the retail setting [4,5]. Despite the importance of price as a marketing strategy [6-
9 8], RRPs are not compulsory (or legally enforceable) [9] and retailers can deviate from listed
10 prices [10], particularly in response to market shifts brought about by legislative or economic
11 change. For example, almost one-fifth of retailers in New Zealand did not sell cigarettes or
12 rolling tobacco at RRP following a 10% increase in excise duty, but instead charged above
13 RRP for more expensive products and below for cheaper products [11]. In Australia, retail
14 prices remained lower than RRPs throughout a series of tax and excise duty changes, with
15 particular discrepancies in discount stores [12].

16 In the United Kingdom (UK), the Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Products
17 Regulations 2015 and Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016 require cigarettes and
18 rolling tobacco to be sold in standardised packs (drab brown colour with large pictorial health
19 warnings), which are not allowed to feature price-marks on packs (price lists are permitted in
20 retailers), or contain less than 20 cigarettes or 30 grams of rolling tobacco [13]. In addition,
21 brand variant names on packs must not reference taste, smell, flavour, or anything that
22 promotes a product by creating an erroneous impression about its characteristics. The
23 legislation was introduced 20th May 2016 and, after a one year transition period, became
24 mandatory 20th May 2017 [13,14]. Research in Australia and the UK shows that tobacco

1 companies responded to standardised packaging by condensing brands portfolios, introducing
2 new brand variants, and product innovation [15-20].

3 Research in Australia has examined changes in the RRP specified by tobacco
4 companies following the introduction of standardised packaging, but research into how this
5 was reflected in prices was limited [21,22]. There are at least four reasons why it is important
6 to explore how standardised packaging influenced retailer pricing. First, opponents of
7 standardised packaging argue it will harm small retailers through increased sales of cheaper
8 brands, for which the profit margin is lower than more expensive brands [23,24]. This could
9 lead small retailers to price discount to remain competitive or sell above RRP to compensate
10 for lost revenue. Second, tobacco companies contend that the uniform appearance of
11 standardised packs, minimum pack sizes, and variant names restrictions, may confuse
12 consumers and retailers [25,26]. This may lead small retailers to sell below RRP for newly
13 compliant products to incentivise consumers to switch from fully-branded packaging,
14 particularly as the minimum pack size requirements for cigarettes and rolling tobacco are
15 greater than for most products previously sold [27,28]. It is also possible that these changes
16 lead retailers to unintentionally use older pricing structures or capitalise on the removal of
17 price-marking on packs and smaller pack sizes to increase profit. Third, as retailers had a one-
18 year transition period to sell non-compliant products [13,14], it may prompt them to sell below
19 RRP to dispose of non-compliant stock, or above RRP to capitalise on consumer willingness
20 to pay more for fully-branded packs being phased out [29]. Fourth, tobacco companies argue
21 that standardised packaging would lead to lower prices, as cost becomes the only means of
22 competition, and consumers will focus on products offering the most affordable price-per-
23 cigarette [25,26]. As even small price changes can influence smoking behaviour [6,7,30],
24 understanding how retailers adjusted their own pricing strategies in response to the legislation,

1 and to advice from tobacco companies, provides important context for understanding
2 affordability of tobacco following standardised packaging.

3 We explored how independent and convenience (small) retailers adhered to, or deviated
4 from, RRP before and after standardised packaging was introduced in the UK. We explored
5 differences for fully-branded and standardised packs, products which had price-marking on
6 packs or not, and by price segment (value, mid-price, premium).

7

8 **METHODS**

9 **Design**

10 An observational study using monthly Electronic Point of Sale (EPoS) data was conducted to
11 monitor the difference between RRP and Sales Price (SP) in independent and convenience
12 (small) retailers in England, Scotland, and Wales. Small retailers account for over half of
13 cigarette sales in the UK and a majority of small retailers consider tobacco to be important to
14 their profits [31,32]. Data were collected for 18 months (May 2016–October 2017). This
15 included the one-year transition period, when non-compliant packs (i.e. fully-branded
16 packaging and/or containing ≤ 20 cigarettes or ≤ 30 g rolling tobacco, with price-marking on
17 packs permitted) and compliant packs (i.e. standardised packaging and containing ≥ 20
18 cigarettes or ≥ 30 g rolling tobacco, with price-marking on packs not permitted) could be sold,
19 and six months after, when only compliant packs were permitted.

20

21 **Retailer sample**

22 Data were obtained from The Retail Data Partnership Ltd (TRDP), a company which supplies
23 EPoS systems to approximately 2,300 small retailers in the UK (e.g. small grocery and
24 convenience stores, off-licences alcohol shops, and confectionary, tobacco, and newspaper
25 shops). The database captures approximately 14% of convenience EPoS data in the UK [33],

1 and includes symbol-group affiliated stores (a form of franchise) and independent stores. It
2 does not include larger supermarket chains and their satellite convenience stores. The retailer
3 sample is commercially generated, which means that retailers enter the database after agreeing
4 to purchase TRDP's EPoS system. A stratified random sample of 500 small retailers was
5 monitored, including 300 retailers from England, 100 in Scotland, and 100 in Wales. In
6 England, the sampling frame was stratified by the nine Government Office regions (e.g.
7 'London' or 'North East'). In Scotland, Wales, and each of the nine regions in England, the
8 sample was stratified by deprivation level (based on Indices of Multiple Deprivation of the
9 retail outlet postcode) and a random selection of stores was selected. A replacement buffer
10 sample, drawn using the same selection process, was used to address attrition [14].

11

12 **Tobacco products monitored**

13 Using Universal Product Codes (UPCs, or barcodes), which are similar to Stock Keeping Units
14 [17], we monitored 40 tobacco products, including the 20 best-selling roll-your-own (RYO
15 25g) and 20 factory made-cigarettes (FMC) (or nearest size equivalent) and the 19 standardised
16 products which replaced them (Table 1). This allowed the data to capture adherence to RRP
17 for fully-branded products which would be phased out and standardised products introduced
18 under the legislation. For each group, the sample included 15 FMC and five RYO products
19 (Table 1) and included five value products, 13 mid-price, and two premium.

Table 1: The fully-branded products monitored from May 2016 and the replacement standardised products

Fully-branded and non-compliant¹	Standardised and compliant²	Price segment
Amber Leaf Rolling Tobacco 25g (RYO)	Amber Leaf Original Rolling Tobacco 30g (RYO)	Mid-price
Benson & Hedges Gold 20 sticks	Benson & Hedges King Size Gold 20 sticks	Premium
Carlton King Size 19 sticks	Carlton King Size Red 20 sticks	Value
Carlton Superkings 19 sticks	Carlton Superkings Red 20 sticks	Value
Gold Leaf 25g (RYO)	Gold Leaf JPS Quality Blend 30g (RYO)	Mid-price
Golden Virginia Classic 25g (RYO)	Golden Virginia The Original 30g (RYO)	Mid-price
Golden Virginia Smooth 25g (RYO)	Golden Virginia Bright Yellow 30g (RYO)	Mid-price
John Player Special King Size Blue 19 sticks	JPS King Size Real Blue 20 sticks	Mid-price
John Player Special Silver 25g (RYO)	<i>No standardised and compliant equivalent</i>	Mid-price
Lambert & Butler King Size 20 sticks	Lambert & Butler King Size Original Silver 20 sticks	Mid-price
Lambert & Butler King Size Blue 19 sticks	L&B Blue King Size Real Blue 20	Mid-price
Marlboro King Size Gold 20 sticks	Marlboro King Size Gold 20 sticks	Premium
Mayfair King Size 19 sticks	Mayfair King Size 20 sticks	Mid-price
Players King Size 18 sticks	JPS Players King Size Real Red 20 sticks	Value
Players Superkings 18 sticks	JPS Players Superkings Real Red 20 sticks	Value
Richmond King Size 19 sticks	Richmond King Size Real Blue 20 sticks	Mid-price
Richmond Superkings 19 sticks	Richmond Superkings Real Blue 20 sticks	Mid-price
Rothmans King Size Value Blue 18 sticks	Rothmans King Size Value Blue 20 sticks	Mid-price
Rothmans Superkings Value Blue 18 sticks	Rothmans Superkings Value Blue 20 sticks	Value
Sterling King Size Dual 17 sticks	Sterling King Size Dual 20 sticks	Mid-price

Notes:

¹ Non-compliant = Fully-branded packaging, no minimum pack size, and price-marking permitted on product packaging.

² Compliant = Standardised packaging, minimum pack sizes, no price-marking permitted on product packaging, and no misleading names.

RYO = Roll-your-own tobacco

Best-selling products determined through cumulative sales value (£) March 2015–March 2016.

1 **Difference between Recommended Retail Price and Sales Price**

2 The RRP for tobacco products can be set or changed at different stages of the retail process: by
3 tobacco companies who set brand strategy, by wholesalers who sell and distribute products to
4 retailers (and may suggest price strategy across their symbol group stores), and by individual
5 stores. We used the RRP set on the EPoS system for each product in each individual store (i.e.
6 default sales value when the product is scanned, £GBP) to account for possible changes at each
7 stage of the retail process. Within each store, the suggested RRPs for each product were
8 periodically downloaded from wholesaler databases, after which they could be manually
9 adjusted by retailers on their EPoS system to increase profitability or implement offers. To
10 ensure that the sample of retailers were not considerably altering RRPs from those suggested
11 by wholesalers, the average RRPs from the EPoS data were compared to the average wholesaler
12 RRPs over a 12-month period (August 2016–August 2017). Over this period, the average
13 difference between EPoS RRPs and wholesaler RRPs was only -£0.05 for fully-branded
14 products (range: -0.62-0.12) and -£0.04 for standardised products (range: -0.10-0.00)
15 (Supplementary Table 1). SP represented the product cost recorded at the point of transaction
16 (GBP£) in each retailer, which could be manually adjusted from the default RRP for each sale.
17 RRPs and SPs were inclusive of Value Added Tax (20%).

18 In this study, all prices used are nominal, that is the price at which products were sold
19 in each month and unadjusted for inflation. Percentage difference between RRP and SP was
20 preferred to the difference in monetary value (£) as it provided a standardised method of
21 comparing between time-points and pack types (e.g. smaller vs. larger packs) and negated the
22 need to adjust values for inflation. This calculation involved three steps: (1) The nominal
23 average RRP and nominal average SP were computed across the retailer sample, with 5%
24 trimmed means used to exclude outlying values occurring from manual EPoS system errors;
25 (2) The price difference was computed by subtracting the nominal average RRP from the

1 nominal average SP price; and (3) The percentage (%) difference was calculated by dividing
2 the difference by the nominal average RRP and multiplying by 100. This calculation was
3 computed separately for each product in each month.

4

5 **Analysis**

6 Data were analysed using SPSS version 23 and Microsoft Excel. At the retailer level, the
7 average number of monitored fully-branded and standardised products sold, and the number of
8 retailers who had sold any fully-branded or standardised products, were calculated for each
9 month (overall and by price segment). This was to contextualise the difference between RRP
10 and SP (i.e. was the difference based on all 20 fully-branded products sold in many retailers or
11 just a small number of products sold in a few retailers?) At the product level, the monthly
12 nominal average RRP and SP (£), and the difference (%) between the two, was calculated
13 across the subsamples of fully-branded and standardised products, and by price-segment. For
14 fully-branded products, the monthly deviation from RRP (%) was calculated for price-marked
15 and non-price-marked variants separately, and for a combined total. Standardised products
16 were not analysed by price-marking, as price-marking was prohibited by the legislation. Only
17 products sold by at least 1% of the retailer sample ($n=5$) were included in the monthly average
18 RRP and difference to SP (%) to avoid biases by including products sold by a minority of
19 retailers (e.g. one value product sold by only one retailer).

20

21 **RESULTS**

22 **Retailers selling fully-branded tobacco products and nominal average RRP**

23 In May 2016, all retailers had sold fully-branded products. Of the twenty fully-branded
24 products we monitored, retailers sold, on average, 12.22 ($SD=2.83$) and the average RRP was
25 £7.71 ($SD=1.24$) (Table 2). There was little variation in product availability until February

1 2017, although the average RRP did increase to £8.13 ($SD=1.23$) in the same period. From
2 March 2017, there was a sharp decline in the average number of fully-branded products sold
3 by each retailer, reaching 2.33 ($SD=1.16$) by the end of May 2017, when standardised
4 packaging became mandatory, although the average RRP remained at £8.13 ($SD=2.45$). After
5 standardised packaging became mandatory in May 2017, only a small number of retailers
6 continued to sell fully-branded products (n range: 4-67), with the average number of fully-
7 branded products sold by each retailer low (M range: 1.00–1.28; SD range: 0.00–0.62).
8 Availability and RRP trends within price segments are reported in Table 3.

10 **Difference between RRP and SP for fully-branded products**

11 In May 2016, SPs for fully-branded products were, on average, +0.36% higher than RRP
12 ($SD=0.72$) (Table 2). There was a net increase in this difference over the next nine months, and
13 by February 2017 SPs for fully-branded products were, on average, +0.97% higher than RRP
14 ($SD=0.58$). There was a further increase in subsequent months, coinciding with a reduction in
15 the availability of fully-branded products (Table 2), and by the end of May 2017 SPs for fully-
16 branded products were, on average, +2.45% higher than RRP ($SD=1.23$). There was a further
17 increase in the average difference in June (to +3.53%) and October 2017 (to 12.51%), when
18 standardised products were mandatory, albeit these differences were based on a small number
19 of products across a limited number of retailers (Table 2).

20 For fully-branded price-marked products sold in May 2016, there was no discernible
21 difference (%) between average SPs and RRP (Table 2). There was a net increase across the
22 transition year, and by May 2017 the average difference between SP and RRP for price-marked
23 products had increased to +1.17% ($SD = 2.21$). For fully-branded non-price-marked products,
24 the difference between SP and RRP in May 2016 was, on average, +1.68% ($SD=0.97$). There
25 was a net decrease across the first ten months of the transition period, with the average

1 difference between SP and RRP reaching +1.19% ($SD=0.53$) by February 2017. Once
2 availability of fully-branded products began to decline sharply, the average difference between
3 SP and RRP for fully-branded non-price-marked products exhibited a corresponding increase,
4 reaching +2.95% by the end of May 2017 ($SD=1.25$), when it became mandatory to sell
5 standardised products.

6 In May 2016, the average difference between RRP and SP for fully-branded premium
7 products (+2.18%) was higher than mid-price (+0.21%) and value products (+0.02%) (Table
8 3). There was a net increase in the average difference for all price segments across the transition
9 year, reaching +2.59% for value products, +2.14% for mid-price, and +3.68% for premium in
10 May 2017, when it was mandatory to sell standardised products and there was low availability
11 of fully-branded products.

12

13 **Retailers selling standardised tobacco products and nominal RRP**s

14 The first standardised products were sold October-December 2016 (two FMC and two RYO),
15 with the average RRP ranging from £10.70–£11.62 (Table 4). From January 2017 onwards,
16 there was a sharp increase in the average number of standardised products sold by each retailer,
17 reaching 15.92 ($SD=2.88$) by the end of May 2017 (when compliance became mandatory). In
18 the same period, the average RRP declined as more products were sold in standardised packs,
19 reaching £9.05 ($SD=1.69$) by May 2017. Between June-October 2017, there was little
20 difference in the average number of standardised products sold by each retailer (M range:
21 16.24–16.45; SD range = 2.64–2.95) or the average RRP (M range: £9.05–9.08; SD
22 range=1.70–1.72). Availability and RRP trends within price segments are reported in Table 5.

Running head: RRP and standardised packaging

Table 2. Difference (%) between RRP and SP for all fully-branded products, and by price-marked and non-price marked packs

Month	Overall and sample composition					Price-marked		Non Price-marked	
	Retailers selling (<i>n</i>)	Average <i>n</i> of monitored products sold by retailers	Average RRP (£)	Ave. diff. (%) RRP and SP	<i>SD</i>	Ave. diff. (%) RRP and SP	<i>SD</i>	Ave. diff. (%) RRP and SP	<i>SD</i>
May-16	500	12.22	7.71	+0.36	0.72	0.00	0.00	+1.68	0.97
Jun-16	497	12.33	7.75	+0.35	0.71	0.00	0.01	+1.67	1.00
Jul-16	500	13.02	7.77	+0.33	0.65	0.00	0.00	+1.13	0.84
Aug-16	499	12.80	7.82	+0.45	0.66	+0.04	0.17	+1.01	0.75
Sep-16	497	12.68	7.83	+0.55	0.59	+0.05	0.14	+1.11	0.60
Oct-16	497	13.13	7.84	+0.64	0.61	+0.09	0.26	+1.09	0.60
Nov-16	500	13.56	8.09	+0.79	0.54	+0.15	0.28	+1.04	0.54
Dec-16	500	13.89	8.00	+0.81	0.55	+0.12	0.26	+0.99	0.55
Jan-17	499	12.84	8.04	+0.97	0.55	+0.13	0.23	+1.08	0.62
Feb-17	500	11.00	8.13	+0.97	0.58	+0.12	0.27	+1.19	0.53
Mar-17	495	6.61	8.17	+1.36	0.78	+0.23	0.63	+1.63	0.70
Apr-17	482	3.66	8.13	+2.13	1.30	+0.56	0.80	+2.48	1.20
May-17	452	2.33	8.13	+2.45	1.23	+1.17	2.21	+2.95	1.25
End of transition period – Only standardised (compliant) products permitted									
Jun-17	67	1.28	8.11	+3.53	3.03	+0.88	-	+3.97	3.18
Jul-17	11	1.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Aug-17	10	1.20	9.08	+12.51	-	-	-	+12.51	-
Sep-17	4	1.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Oct-17	4	1.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Notes: Twenty fully-branded products monitored; Average difference (%) = 100*(nominal average SP – nominal average RRP)/nominal average RRP, calculated for each product separately; Only products sold by at least 1% of retailer sample (*n* = 5) included in average RRP and difference (%) between RRP and SP for each month.

Running head: RRP and standardised packaging

Table 3. Difference (%) between RRP and SP for fully-branded products, by price segment.

Month	Value products					Mid-price products					Premium products				
	Retailers selling (<i>n</i>)	Average <i>n</i> of monitored products sold by retailers	Average RRP (£)	Ave. diff. (%) RRP and SP	<i>SD</i>	Retailers selling (<i>n</i>)	Average <i>n</i> of monitored products sold by retailers	Average RRP (£)	Ave. diff. (%) RRP and SP	<i>SD</i>	Retailers selling (<i>n</i>)	Average <i>n</i> of monitored products sold by retailers	Average RRP (£)	Ave. diff. (%) RRP and SP	<i>SD</i>
May-16	456	2.15	6.24	+0.02	0.06	499	8.43	8.00	+0.21	0.42	458	1.64	9.53	+2.18	0.54
Jun-16	448	1.95	6.25	+0.03	0.05	498	8.72	8.05	+0.19	0.37	453	1.65	9.54	+2.18	0.61
Jul-16	452	1.90	6.27	+0.09	0.12	499	9.47	8.08	+0.16	0.25	455	1.66	9.58	+2.06	0.74
Aug-16	458	1.96	6.32	+0.18	0.23	498	9.18	8.11	+0.31	0.33	451	1.67	9.65	+2.08	0.93
Sep-16	458	1.98	6.33	+0.39	0.38	497	9.04	8.12	+0.42	0.42	457	1.66	9.74	+1.82	0.57
Oct-16	477	2.56	6.32	+0.49	0.45	497	8.93	8.13	+0.49	0.43	449	1.63	9.76	+1.93	0.52
Nov-16	484	3.11	6.35	+0.72	0.18	500	8.85	8.40	+0.64	0.41	453	1.60	9.77	+1.88	0.48
Dec-16	486	3.37	6.36	+0.72	0.16	498	8.89	8.23	+0.67	0.46	458	1.64	9.78	+1.87	0.54
Jan-17	488	3.44	6.41	+0.69	0.28	497	7.78	8.32	+0.88	0.42	448	1.62	9.78	+2.03	0.46
Feb-17	486	3.02	6.45	+0.85	0.33	497	6.39	8.42	+0.83	0.49	443	1.60	9.78	+2.07	0.38
Mar-17	456	1.89	6.52	+1.23	0.23	486	3.54	8.44	+1.20	0.78	415	1.18	9.83	+2.54	0.62
Apr-17	420	1.27	6.53	+1.72	0.39	448	1.98	8.39	+2.02	1.40	166	0.40	9.90	+3.50	1.66
May-17	352	0.94	6.65	+2.59	0.58	385	1.25	8.24	+2.14	1.24	58	0.14	9.85	+3.68	1.67
End of transition period – Only standardised (compliant) products permitted															
Jun-17	20	0.31	6.78	+4.31	0.34	37	0.64	7.96	+2.17	1.98	22	0.33	9.66	+4.81	6.10
Jul-17	-	-	-	-	-	7	0.64	-	-	-	4	0.36	-	-	-
Aug-17	1	0.10	-	-	-	4	0.40	-	-	-	7	0.70	9.08	+12.51	-
Sep-17	-	-	-	-	-	1	0.25	-	-	-	3	0.75	-	-	-
Oct-17	-	-	-	-	-	2	0.50	-	-	-	2	0.50	-	-	-

Notes: Twenty fully-branded products monitored (five value; thirteen mid-price; two premium); Average difference (%) = 100*(nominal average SP – nominal average RRP)/nominal average RRP, calculated for each product separately; Only products sold by at least 1% of retailer sample (*n* = 5) included in average RRP and difference (%) between RRP and SP for each month.

Table 4. Difference between RRP and SP for standardised products

Month	Retailers selling (<i>n</i>)	Average <i>n</i> of monitored products sold by retailers	Average RRP (£)	Ave. diff. (%) RRP and SP	<i>SD</i>
May-16	-	-	-	-	-
Jun-16	-	-	-	-	-
Jul-16	-	-	-	-	-
Aug-16	-	-	-	-	-
Sep-16	-	-	-	-	-
Oct-16	32	1.00	11.62	+0.95	-
Nov-16	99	1.00	11.61	+0.87	-
Dec-16	385	1.35	10.70	+0.78	0.26
Jan-17	490	3.60	8.78	+0.54	0.24
Feb-17	499	10.21	8.76	+0.89	0.89
Mar-17	498	13.98	9.04	+0.96	0.22
Apr-17	500	14.59	9.05	+1.26	0.41
May-17	499	15.92	9.05	+1.31	0.36
End of transition period – Only standardised (compliant) products permitted					
Jun-17	498	16.24	9.05	+1.35	0.31
Jul-17	498	16.28	9.05	+1.37	0.38
Aug-17	499	16.34	9.06	+1.32	0.30
Sep-17	499	16.33	9.08	+1.34	0.31
Oct-17	499	16.45	9.08	+1.37	0.30

Notes: Nineteen standardised products monitored; Average difference (%) = 100*(nominal average SP – nominal average RRP)/nominal average RRP, calculated for each product separately; Only products sold by at least 1% of retailer sample (*n* = 5) included in average RRP and difference (%) between RRP and SP for each month.

1 **Difference between RRP and SP for standardised products**

2 Between October 2016 and January 2017, when some standardised products first appeared in
3 small retailers, the average difference between SP and RRP ranged +0.54–0.95% (Table 4) and
4 was comparable to the average for fully-branded products in the same period (range: 0.64–
5 0.97%). From February 2017 onwards, when most standardised products began to be sold
6 ($M=10.21$; $SD=3.07$), the difference between SP and RRP began to increase. By the end of
7 May 2017, the average difference between SP and RRP was +1.31% ($SD=0.36$). In June 2017,
8 the first month in which standardised products were mandatory, the average difference between
9 SP and RRP rose to +1.35% ($SD=0.31$), where it remained consistent until October 2017
10 (range: +1.32–1.37).

11 When value products first appeared in standardised packaging, in January 2017, SPs
12 were, on average, +0.37% higher than RRP ($SD=0.16$) (Table 5). There was a net increase in
13 the difference as more value products became available in standardised packaging, reaching
14 +1.31% in June 2017 ($SD=0.20$), when standardised packaging was mandatory, after which the
15 difference remained stable. When mid-price products appeared in standardised packaging, in
16 October 2016, SPs were, on average, +0.95% higher than RRP. There was a net increase in
17 the difference as more mid-price products became available, reaching +1.43% by May 2017
18 ($SD=0.40$), after which the difference remained stable. When premium products appeared in
19 standardised packaging, in February 2017, average SPs were +0.91% ($SD=0.55$) higher than
20 RRP. There was a small net increase in this difference as standardised packaging became
21 mandatory, reaching +1.10 ($SD=0.35$) in May 2017, after which the difference remained stable.
22 The average difference between RRP and SP for value (+1.39%) and mid-price products
23 (+1.42%) in October 2017, when only standardised products were sold, was higher than the
24 comparable averages for value (+0.02%) and mid-price products (+0.21%) in May 2016, when
25 only fully-branded products were sold. For premium products, however, the average difference

Running head: RRP and standardised packaging

- 1 between RRP and SP was higher in May 2016, when only the fully-branded products were sold
- 2 (+2.18), than in October 2017 (+1.05%) when only standardised products were sold.

Table 5. Difference (%) between RRP and sales price for standardised products, by price segment.

Month	Value products					Mid-price products					Premium products				
	Retailers selling (<i>n</i>)	Average <i>n</i> of monitored products sold by retailers	Average RRP (£)	Ave. diff. (%) RRP and SP	<i>SD</i>	Retailers selling (<i>n</i>)	Average <i>n</i> of monitored products sold by retailers	Average RRP (£)	Ave. diff. (%) RRP and SP	<i>SD</i>	Retailers selling (<i>n</i>)	Average <i>n</i> of monitored products sold by retailers	Average RRP (£)	Ave. diff. (%) RRP and SP	<i>SD</i>
Oct-16	-	-	-	-	-	32	1.00	11.62	+0.95	-	-	-	-	-	-
Nov-16	-	-	-	-	-	99	1.00	11.61	+0.87	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dec-16	-	-	-	-	-	385	1.35	10.70	+0.78	-	-	-	-	-	-
Jan-17	219	0.54	7.05	+0.37	0.16	487	3.06	9.30	+0.59	0.24	-	-	-	-	-
Feb-17	463	2.40	7.19	+1.33	1.74	499	7.39	9.28	+0.70	0.17	202	0.42	9.85	+0.91	0.55
Mar-17	487	3.35	7.37	+0.79	0.09	499	9.41	9.54	+1.03	0.20	391	1.22	10.17	+0.95	0.45
Apr-17	487	3.37	7.42	+1.02	0.09	500	9.74	9.54	+1.40	0.45	426	1.47	10.21	+1.04	0.41
May-17	494	4.13	7.42	+1.11	0.06	499	10.21	9.54	+1.43	0.40	441	1.58	10.22	+1.10	0.35
End of transition period – Only standardised (compliant) products permitted															
Jun-17	494	4.22	7.39	+1.31	0.20	497	10.41	9.54	+1.41	0.35	443	1.61	10.22	+1.10	0.33
Jul-17	496	4.28	7.39	+1.32	0.27	498	10.37	9.54	+1.44	0.42	442	1.62	10.26	+1.10	0.35
Aug-17	497	4.28	7.39	+1.33	0.36	499	10.43	9.54	+1.36	0.25	448	1.63	10.34	+1.06	0.45
Sep-17	495	4.24	7.40	+1.37	0.40	499	10.47	9.54	+1.39	0.25	447	1.62	10.49	+0.92	0.13
Oct-17	497	4.27	7.40	+1.39	0.38	499	10.56	9.54	+1.42	0.26	448	1.63	10.51	+1.05	0.20

Notes: Nineteen standardised products monitored (five value; twelve mid-price; two premium); Average difference (%) = 100*(nominal average sales price – nominal average RRP)/nominal average RRP, calculated for each product separately; Only products sold by at least 1% of retailer sample (*n* = 5) included in average RRP and difference (%) between RRP and SP for each month.

1 **DISCUSSION**

2 Our findings extend understanding of tobacco pricing in retail settings by showing that
3 variation in the use of RRP by retailers can occur not only because of changes to taxation
4 [11,12] but also in response to legislation which alters the appearance of the packaging and, in
5 this case, bans price-marking on packaging and sets minimum pack sizes.

6 We found that the difference between RRP and SP for fully-branded products increased
7 as they were withdrawn, i.e. retailers sold fully-branded packs above RRP. This increase
8 occurred for price-marked and non-priced-marked products, and across price segments.
9 Research has shown that consumers view fully-branded packaging more positively than
10 standardised packaging [34-39], to the extent that they are willing to pay more [29,40]. It is
11 possible that small retailers increased prices for fully-branded packs as they were withdrawn
12 to capitalise on this in real-time. That customers were seemingly willing to pay above the price-
13 marked price for fully-branded packs, and that premium products were eventually sold 3%
14 above RRP, demonstrates the appeal of packaging [41-43]. This could also explain why the
15 difference between RRP and SP peaked after the transition period ended, when the availability
16 of fully-branded products was low and retailers risked punitive measures for selling non-
17 compliant products [13,44]. Retailers may have also used the new minimum pack sizes, which
18 generated more expensive up-front pack costs to customers, as an opportunity to increase prices
19 for remaining smaller pack sizes. We found no evidence that retailers sold fully-branded
20 products lower than RRP to expedite the sale of non-compliant stock towards the end of the
21 transition period.

22 When products were first introduced in standardised packs, the difference between RRP
23 and SP was similar to the trend for fully-branded products. This is consistent with tobacco
24 companies' recommendation that, post-standardised packaging, retailers should continue to
25 sell at RRP or below to remain competitive and ensure customer loyalty [45-50]. Once

1 standardised packaging was commonplace, from March 2017, products were consistently sold
2 more than 1% above RRP, with increases particularly in the value and mid-price segment. This
3 difference was approximately 1% higher than the overall variation from RRP in May 2016,
4 when only fully-branded products were sold, although it is comparable to the variation from
5 RRP for non-price-marked fully-branded products at the same time. It is possible that retailers
6 used standardised packaging, the new minimum pack sizes with higher up-front costs, and the
7 removal of price-marking, to opportunistically increase profit margin [51,52]. This deviation
8 was possible because the volume of changes created informational asymmetry between
9 retailers (aware of changes and prices from wholesalers and tobacco company representatives)
10 and consumers (unlikely to be aware of product and price changes until sold by retailers) [53].
11 Alternatively, retailers may have increased prices in response to the slight decline in sales
12 accompanying the legislation [44], a hypothesis supported by anecdotal reports in the trade
13 press [54,55]. Regardless of the reason, selling above RRP across price segments contrasts with
14 tobacco companies' advice that retailers should sell at RRP or below [48,49].

15 While the deviation from RRP reported only translates into a small monetary increase
16 for each pack post-standardised packaging, e.g. £0.10 above RRP for products in the value
17 segment in October 2017, many smokers are price sensitive, with elasticities most variable for
18 value products and consumers with limited disposable income [30,56]. As the new minimum
19 pack sizes generated more expensive up-front pack costs, further increases above RRP may
20 have been sufficient to alter purchasing decisions in price-sensitive customers, and future
21 research should consider this hypothesis.

22 To help explain the reported trends, research is also needed to explore the motives of
23 small retailers for selling above RRP when standardised packaging was introduced and fully-
24 branded packaging removed. One hypothesis is that the potential expansion of cheaper product
25 ranges and declines in smoking behaviour, as reported following the introduction of plain

1 packaging in Australia [57,58], may have created a greater need for small retailers to increase
2 their profit margin. Also, this study only explored how retailers adhered to RRP. Research into
3 other components of pricing, including changes in wholesale prices to retailers, changes in SP
4 (per cigarette and gram), and gross margin to retailers, may help to further explain the trends
5 at a retailer and customer level.

6 Concerning limitations, we only focused on small retailers and a sample of top-selling
7 products. The findings are not representative of the wider UK tobacco market, including larger
8 retailers where the product range offered is likely to be greater and prices more standardised,
9 or smaller pack sizes (e.g. 10 pack FMC or 12.5g RYO). The results are only based on the
10 monthly average RRP and SP, and the percentage difference. They do not provide insight into,
11 or control for, sales volume. This is a consideration for the early months of transition to
12 standardised packaging, and after compliance became mandatory, where the difference
13 between RRP and SP is based on a smaller volume of sales for fully-branded and standardised
14 products. Future research could also consider how adherence to RRP was influenced by pack
15 size, including smaller pack sizes not permitted under the legislation or sampled in this study,
16 and by socio-demographic factors of each retailer (e.g. area of deprivation, UK region, or
17 symbol group status).

18 In conclusion, small retailers in the UK sold tobacco above RRP after the introduction
19 of standardised packaging. Other countries seeking to introduce or evaluate standardised
20 packaging, or legislation that may directly or indirectly alter the price of tobacco (e.g. taxation),
21 should also consider the role that retailers play in dictating the affordability of tobacco, and not
22 just information provided by tobacco companies or wholesalers on RRP.

23
24
25

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

What this paper adds:

- Recommended Retail Price (RRP, or list price) plays an important role in tobacco marketing strategy and delivery.
- Although research has demonstrated that retailers deviate from RRP in response to economic or tax changes, little is known about how retailers react to legislation which introduces wider market changes. We explored small retailer adherence to RRP during, and after, the introduction of standardised packaging, the removal of price-marking on packs, and setting of minimum pack sizes.
- The average difference between sales price and RRP increased from +0.36% to +1.37% as standardised packaging was introduced, with increases above RRP highest for fully-branded products as they were phased out.
- Small retailer pricing behaviour is influenced by legislation which initiates wider market changes, not only tax changes. Standardised packaging made price the only available marketing tool, and therefore small increases above RRP by retailers may have heightened price-sensitive consumers' attention to more affordable products.

Acknowledgements: The authors thank The Retail Data Partnership Ltd (TRDP) for supplying and offering technical support on the EPOS data.

Funding: This work was funded by Cancer Research UK (C24178/A22568).

Declaration of Interests: None declared.

1 **REFERENCES**

- 2 1. Chaloupka FJ, Cummings KM, Morely CP, *et al.* Tax, price, and cigarette smoking:
3 Evidence from the tobacco documents and implications for tobacco company marketing
4 strategies. *Tob Control* 2002;11:62-72.
- 5 2. Dewhirst T. Price and tobacco marketing strategy: Lessons from ‘dark’ markets and
6 implications for the WHO Framework Convention on Tobacco Control. *Tob Control*
7 2012;21:519-523.
- 8 3. Gilmore AB, Tavokoly B, Taylor G, *et al.* Understanding tobacco industry pricing
9 strategy and whether it undermines tobacco tax policy: The example of the UK cigarette
10 market. *Addiction* 2013; 108:1317-1326.
- 11 4. Department of Health. *Towards a Smokefree generation: A tobacco control plan for*
12 *England*. London: Department of Health, 2017.
- 13 5. Eadie D, Stead M, MacKintosh AM, *et al.* Are retail outlets complying with national
14 legislation to protect children from exposure to tobacco displays at point of sale?
15 Results from the first compliance study in the UK. *PLoS One* 2016; 11:e0152178.
- 16 6. Gallus S, Schiaffino A, La Vecchia C, *et al.* Price and cigarette consumption in Europe.
17 *Tob Control* 2006; 15:114-119.
- 18 7. Rothwell L, Britton J, Bogdanovica I. The relation between cigarette price and hand-
19 rolling tobacco consumption in the UK: An ecological study. *BMJ Open*
20 2015;5:e0077697.
- 21 8. Townsend J. Price and consumption of tobacco. *Br. Med. Bull* 1996;52:132-142.
- 22 9. Imperial Tobacco. Partnering for success... through EUTPD II and standardised
23 packaging: Part 3. *Convenience Store*. 2016; Jun 17:48-9.

- 1 10. McCarthy M, Scully M, Wakefield M. Price discounting of cigarettes in milk bars near
2 secondary schools occurs more frequently in areas with greater socioeconomic
3 disadvantage. *Aust N Z J Public Health* 2011;35:71-74.
- 4 11. Marsh L, Cameron C, Quigg R, *et al.* The impact of an increase in excise tax on the
5 retail price of tobacco in New Zealand. *Tob Control* 2015;25:458-463.
- 6 12. Scollo M, Younie S, Wakefield, *et al.* Impact of tobacco tax reforms on tobacco prices
7 and tobacco use in Australia. *Tob Control* 2003;12:59-66.
- 8 13. Department of Health. *Tobacco packaging guidance: Guidance for retailers,*
9 *manufacturers and distributors of tobacco products, enforcement agencies and the*
10 *public on changes to tobacco packaging from 20 May 2016.* London: Department of
11 Health, 2017.
- 12 14. Critchlow N, Stead M, Moodie C, *et al.* Introduction of standardised tobacco packaging
13 during a 12-month transition period: Findings from small retailers in the United
14 Kingdom [published online ahead of print January 12, 2018]. *Nicotine and Tob Res.*
15 doi: 10.1093/ntr/nty006.
- 16 15. Greenland SJ. Cigarette brand variant portfolio strategy and the use of colour in a
17 darkening market. *Tob Control* 2013;24:65-71.
- 18 16. Greenland SJ. The Australian experience following plain packaging: The impact on
19 tobacco branding. *Addiction.* 2016;111(12): 2248-2258.
- 20 17. Greenland SJ, Johnson L, Seifi S. Tobacco manufacturer brand strategy following plain
21 packaging in Australia: Implications for social responsibility and policy. *Social*
22 *Responsibility Journal.* 2016;12(6): 321-334.
- 23 18. Moodie C, Angus K, Mitchell D, *et al.* How tobacco companies in the UK prepared for
24 and responded to standardised packaging of cigarettes and rolling tobacco. *Tob Control*
25 Published Online First: 10 January 2018. doi: 10.1136/tobaccocontrol-2017-054011

- 1 19. Scollo M, Occleston J, Bayly M, Lindorff K, Wakfield M. Tobacco product
2 developments coinciding with the implementation of plain packaging in Australia. *Tob*
3 *Control*. 2014;24:116-122.
- 4 20. Scollo M, Bayly M, White S, Lindorff K, Wakefield M. Tobacco product developments
5 in the Australian market in the 4 years following plain packaging. *Tob Control*. 2017
6 [Published online ahead of print October 9, 2017]. doi: 10.1136/tobaccocontrol-2017-
7 053912.
- 8 21. Scollo M, Bayly M, Wakefield M. Did the recommended retail price of tobacco
9 products fall in Australia following the implementation of plain packaging. *Tob Control*
10 2015;24:90-93.
- 11 22. Scollo M, Bayly, M, Wakefield M. The advertised price of cigarette packs in retail
12 outlets across Australia before and after the implementation of plain packaging: A
13 repeat measures observation study. *Tob Control* 2014;24(e2):82-89.
- 14 23. Evans-Reeves KA, Hatchard JL, Gilmore AB. ‘It will harm business and increase illicit
15 trade’: An evaluation of the relevance, quality and transparency of evidence submitted
16 by transnational tobacco companies to the UK consultation on standardised packaging
17 2012. *Tob Control* 2014;24(e2):168-177.
- 18 24. Scollo M, Zacher M, Durkin S, *et al*. Early evidence about the predicted unintended
19 consequences of standardised packaging of tobacco products in Australia: A cross-
20 sectional study of the place of purchase, regular brands and use of illicit tobacco. *BMJ*
21 *Open* 2014;4(8): e0005873.
- 22 25. British American Tobacco. British American Tobacco Australia submission on the
23 Tobacco Plain Packaging Bills 2011. [http://www.ip-watch.org/weblog/wp-](http://www.ip-watch.org/weblog/wp-content/uploads/2011/06/BATA-Tobacco-Plain-Packaging-Bill-Submission.pdf)
24 [content/uploads/2011/06/BATA-Tobacco-Plain-Packaging-Bill-Submission.pdf](http://www.ip-watch.org/weblog/wp-content/uploads/2011/06/BATA-Tobacco-Plain-Packaging-Bill-Submission.pdf)
25 (accessed 9 March 2018).

- 1 26. British American Tobacco. UK standardised packaging consultation: Response of
2 British American Tobacco UK Limited.
3 [http://www.bat.com/group/sites/uk_9d9kcy.nsf/vwPagesWebLive/DO8WZC5E/\\$FI](http://www.bat.com/group/sites/uk_9d9kcy.nsf/vwPagesWebLive/DO8WZC5E/$FILE/medMD8WZC6J.pdf)
4 [LE/medMD8WZC6J.pdf](http://www.bat.com/group/sites/uk_9d9kcy.nsf/vwPagesWebLive/DO8WZC5E/$FILE/medMD8WZC6J.pdf) (accessed 9 March 2018).
- 5 27. Robinson M, Reid G. Population cigarette consumption in Great Britain: Novel insights
6 using retail sales data. *BMC Public Health* 2017;17:941.
- 7 28. Walker G. Products in depth: Tobacco, get set for more changes. *Convenience Store*
8 2016;March 25:49-58.
- 9 29. Thrasher JF, Rosusu MC, Hammond D, *et al.* Estimating the impact of pictorial health
10 warnings and “plain” cigarette packaging: Evidence from experimental auctions among
11 adult smokers in the United States. *Health Policy* 2011;102(1):41-48.
- 12 30. Scollo M, Bayly M. Chapter 13 The pricing and taxation of tobacco products in
13 Australia. In: Scollo M, Winstanley M, eds. *Tobacco in Australia: Facts and issues.*
14 Melbourne: Cancer Council Victoria 2017.
15 <http://www.tobaccoin australia.org.au/chapter-13-taxation> (accessed 25 Jun 2018).
- 16 31. Action on Smoking and Health. *Survey of small retailers in Great Britain: Data report.*
17 London: Action on Smoking and Health, 2016.
- 18 32. Euromonitor. *Passport: Cigarettes in the United Kingdom.* London: Euromonitor
19 International.
- 20 33. The Retail Data Partnership. *Retail data & insights: Making sense of independent data.*
21 www.retaildata.co.uk/data/ (accessed October 6, 2017).
- 22 34. Dunlop SM, Dobbins T, Young JM, Perez D, Currow DC. Impact of Australia’s
23 information of tobacco plain packs on adult smokers’ pack-related perceptions and
24 responses: Results from a continuous tracking survey. *BMJ Open.* 2014; 14(3):
25 e005836.

- 1 35. Germain D, Wakefield MA, Durkin SJ. Adolescents perceptions of cigarette brand
2 image: Does plain packaging make a difference. *J Adolesc. Health* 2010;46(1):385-392.
- 3 36. Hammond D, White C, Anderson W, *et al.* The perceptions of UK youth of branded
4 and standardised, 'plain' cigarette packaging. *Eur. J. Public Health* 2014;24(4):537-
5 543.
- 6 37. Mutti S, Hammond D, Reid JL, *et al.* Perceptions of branded and plain cigarette
7 packaging among Mexican youth. *Health Promotion Int* 2016;32(4):650-659.
- 8 38. Scheffels J, Sæbø, G. Perceptions of plain and branded cigarette packaging among
9 Norwegian youth and adults: A focus group study. *Nicotine and Tob Res*
10 2013;15(2):450-456.
- 11 39. Wakefield MA, Germain D, Durkin SJ. How does increasingly plainer cigarette
12 packaging influence adult smokers' perceptions about brand image? An experimental
13 study. *Tob Control* 2008;17(6):416-421.
- 14 40. Thrasher JF, Rousu MC, Anaya-Ocampo R, *et al.* Estimating the impact of different
15 cigarette package warning label policies: The auction method. *Addict Behav.*
16 2007;32(12):2916-2925.
- 17 41. Dewe M, Ogden J, Coyle A. The cigarette box as an advertising vehicle in the United
18 Kingdom: A case for plain packaging. *J Health Psychol* 2015;20(7):954-962.
- 19 42. Ford A, Moodie C, Hastings G. The role of packaging for consumer products:
20 Understanding the move towards 'plain' tobacco packaging. *Addic Res Theory*
21 2012;20(4):339-347.
- 22 43. Moodie C, Hastings G. Making the pack the Hero, tobacco industry response to
23 marketing restrictions in the UK: Findings from a long-term audit. *Int J Ment Health*
24 *Addiction* 2011;9:24-38.

- 1 44. Critchlow N, Stead M, Moodie C, *et al.* Did independent and convenience (small)
2 retailers comply with standardised tobacco packaging in the United Kingdom?
3 [Published online ahead of print November 27, 2017]. *Tob Control*. Doi:
4 10.1136/tobaccocontrol-2017-054000.
- 5 45. Convenience Store. Post-pricemarks: Make sure you maintain a fair tobacco pricing
6 policy. *Convenience Store*. 2016; May 20:24.
- 7 46. Forecourt Trader. All change. *Forecourt Trader*. 2017; Feb:33,35-6,38.
- 8 47. Hawthorne E. Bestway warns indies over hiking up tobacco. *The Grocer*. 2016; Oct
9 22:11.
- 10 48. Imperial Tobacco. Part 4: Partnering for success... Through EUTPD II and standardised
11 packaging. *Convenience Store*. 2016; Nov 4: 28-39.
- 12 49. Japan Tobacco International. Your guides through change: Profiling the JTI sales force.
13 *Convenience Store*. 2017; Feb 24: 30-31.
- 14 50. Hardwick J. Indies' overpricing loses tobacco sales to mults. *RN*. 2017; Apr 14:4.
- 15 51. Caton T, Diamond E, Patel P, Lewis I. How we drive our profit. *RN*. 2017; Aug 18:26-
16 7.
- 17 52. Gockelen-Kozlowski T, Hill T, Lock H. Special report: How tobacco is changing. *RN*.
18 2017; Apr 21:32,34-6,38-40.
- 19 53. Akerlof GA. The market for "Lemons": Quality uncertainty and the market mechanism.
20 *Q. Econ*. 1970; 84(3):488-500.
- 21 54. Walker G. It's time to talk tobacco. *Convenience Store*. 2016; Aug 26:43-4,46,48.KA
22 to insert
- 23 55. RN. Tobacco margins raised to 12% as costs and illicit trading hits profits. *RN*. 2017;
24 Sep 8:4.

- 1 56. US National Cancer Institute, World Health Organization. Chapter 4 The Impact of Tax
2 and Price on the Demand for Tobacco Products. In: US National Cancer Institute,
3 World Health Organization. The Economics of Tobacco and Tobacco Control. NCI
4 Tobacco Control Monograph 21. Bethesda, MD: US Department of Health and Human
5 Services, National Institutes of Health, National Cancer Institute; and Geneva, CH:
6 World Health Organization 2016:109–162.
7 https://cancercontrol.cancer.gov/brp/tcrb/monographs/21/docs/m21_4.pdf (accessed
8 25 Jun 2018).
- 9 57. Wakefield M, Hayes L, Durkin S, Borland R. Introduction effects of the Australian
10 plain packaging policy on adult smokers: A cross-sectional study. *BMJ Open*
11 2013;3(7):e003175.
- 12 58. Young JM, Stacey I, Dobbins TA, Dunlop S, Dessaix AL, Currow DC. Association
13 between tobacco plain packaging and QuitLine calls: A population-based, interrupted
14 time-series analysis. *Med J Aust*. 2014; 200(1): 29-32.

15